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NORTHERN TERRITORY PLANNING COMMISSION HEARING   
 
 

APPLICATION FOR EXCEPTIONAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT  
 

AGENDA ITEM: 1 MEETING DATE: 18/06/2018  FILE: PA2017/0104  
  

APPLICATION: Two lot subdivision to less than 760m² (579m² & 579m²)  
APPLICANT: Earl James and Associates 
LAND OWNER: Christopher Cleanthous and Hariklia Cleanthous 
LOCATION: Lot 2556 (34) East Point Road, Town of Darwin (Attachment A) 
ZONE: SD (Single Dwelling Residential) 
AREA: 1150m2  
 
 
1. PROPOSAL 
 
The application seeks approval for a subdivision to create two lots, each approximately 579m2 
in area which is 181m2 smaller than the minimum 760m2 lot size in Zone SD (Single Dwelling 
Residential). A copy of the application is at Attachment B.  
 
2. REASON FOR APPLICATION 
 
The site is in Zone SD of the Northern Territory Planning Scheme (NTPS). Pursuant to 
subclause (3) of Clause 11.1.1 (Minimum Lot Sizes and Requirements) of the NTPS, the 
consent authority must not consent to a subdivision in Zone SD that reduces a lot size by an 
area greater than 5% of the 800m2 minimum.  
 

Existing lot 2556 (as per Survey Plan OP1052) Proposed subdivision of Lot 2556 
Figure 1: Existing lot vs proposed subdivision 
 
The application proposes the creation of two lots, each being approximately 181m2 smaller 
than the minimum 760m2 lot size that can be approved by the consent authority. An Exceptional 
Development Permit (EDP) is therefore required pursuant to section 38(2)(a) of the Planning 
Act as the proposed lot sizes are prohibited under the NTPS.  
 
Note: While the listed area of the Lot 2556 is 1150m2 (as per Survey Plan - OP1052), the 
dimensions of the lot suggest that the actual area may be closer to 1160m2. The final 
dimensions of the proposed lots would be subject to a survey by a licensed surveyor. 
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3. BACKGROUND 
 
Lot 2556 Town of Darwin (34 East Point Road) is in Zone SD, 1150m2 in area and is currently 
developed with a single dwelling on the southern side of the lot. The site is rectangular in 
shape, with a street frontage of approximately 29.26m. Adjacent and nearby land is within 
Zone SD and is generally developed in a manner consistent with the purposes of this zone, 
being primarily one and two storey dwellings. The land opposite to the subject site is Zoned 
PS (Public Open Space). The land is within close proximity to the Fannie Bay and Parap 
commercial centres. East Point Road forms part of a public transport route. There have been 
no previous planning applications over the subject site. 
 
A location plan, together with photographs of the site and surrounding properties are provided 
at Attachment A. An aerial image of the site and surrounding area is provided at figure 2 below: 
 

 

Figure 2: Aerial image of the site and surrounding areas 
 
4. PUBLIC EXHIBITION 
 
The proposal was advertised in the NT News on 27 April 2018 and 11 May 2018 and placed 
on public exhibition for a period of 28 days in accordance with the requirements of the Planning 
Act.  
 
5. PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS 
 
In total 368 submissions were received during the exhibition period, which includes individually 
written and pro-forma/ petition. Of the 368 submissions received, 88 submissions opposed the 
development while 280 submissions supported the development. Full copies of the 
submissions including the author’s details are provided at Attachment C. A breakdown of the 
submissions based on the location is provided below (outlined in figure 3 given on the following 
page):   
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Figure 3: Public submissions received - Area wise 
 
IN OPPOSITION - (ATTACHMENT C1) 
 

A total of 30 individually written submissions, plus a petition with 58 signatures were received. 
A summary of the submissions is provided below.  
 
Table 1: Summary of submissions (in opposition) 
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Comment/ Discussion point: The main concerns of the submitters are; loss of amenity, out of 
character, precedent effect and increase demand on infrastructure.  
 
Discussion on the main themes of the submissions is provided below.   
 
Insufficient evidence to justify the granting of an EDP 
There is no special merit to the application justifying a change to the existing requirements for 
lot sizes. The application is solely commercial in nature and approving the application will result 
in a substantive change to the nature of the SD Zoning.  
 
Comment/ Discussion point: The application is assessed under the provisions of the Planning 
Act and NT Planning Scheme only. Financial or personal gains are not considered under the 
planning implications. 
 
The potential loss of character and amenity 
The area along the East Point Road is characterised by relatively large lots, many of which 
contain mature vegetation and elevated dwellings with generous front setbacks. The smaller 
lot sizes created due to the subdivision of an existing lot will create an adverse impact on the 
streetscape and existing residential character of the area.  
 
Precedent effect of the EDP 
The issue of an EDP in this situation is likely to create a precedent which could threaten the 
particular amenity enjoyed by all residents of the area and other old Darwin suburbs in which 
similar large lots exist, as it would likely create expectations from developers and land owners 
that lots of a similar size would also be suitable for similar EDP applications. 
 
Non-compliance with the NTPS and the Area Plan 
The application is insufficiently detailed to enable an assessment of the development on the 
proposed lot against relevant provisions of the NT Planning Scheme. Further, the proposal 
undermines the policies and planning concepts of the Darwin Inner Suburbs Area Plan.  
 
Comment/ Discussion point (non-compliance with the NTPS): While this EDP subdivision 
application is not subject to the controls of the NT Planning Scheme, the SD zoning of the lots 
would remain and any subsequent development would need to comply with applicable clauses 
of the Planning Scheme.  
 
Further, an assessment of the application against the subdivision performance criteria of the 
NT Planning Scheme demonstrates that the single dwellings subsequently developed on the 
subdivided lot would likely take full advantage of the minimum building envelope requirement 
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for lots ranging from 450m2 – 600m2 which is inconsistent with the existing built form character 
of the area (refer figure 4 below). 
 

Figure 4: Assessment of proposal against the 8m X 15m building envelope requirement of Clause 11.2.3 (Lot Size and 
Configuration in Residential Subdivisions) 
 
Comment/ Discussion point (Area Plan): The Darwin Inner Suburbs Area Plan (DISAP) 
provides a framework to guide progressive growth and development within the inner suburbs 
of Darwin. The subject site is located in the Darwin Inner Suburbs Area Plan and is identified 
on the District Wide Land Use Plan as ‘Suburban Residential’. Refer figure 5 below:  
 

Figure 5: Subject lot within DISAP  
 
The document identifies following key objectives for Suburban Residential:  
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Given the subject area is characterised by relatively large lots, the smaller lot sizes created 
due to the subdivision of an existing lot can create an adverse impact on the streetscape and 
existing residential character of the area.  
 
No community benefit 
There is no need to “cater for population growth” in Darwin as there is no population growth at 
present. There is no significant demand for land in the Darwin area. Any demand is well met 
by the land identified in the Area Plans and proposed new developments already approved.  
 
Insufficient capacity within the existing infrastructure 
There is insufficient capacity within the existing road and stormwater drainage infrastructure to 
cope with the increased density. There may also be issues with the capacity of the existing 
water, sewerage and electricity systems. 
 
Comment/ Discussion point: Comments received from the service authorities are discussed 
further in this report. The issues/ requirements raised by the service authorities can be 
addressed though appropriate conditions on any permit issued. 
 
Issue of privacy and stops breeze  
The building will intrude on the privacy and enjoyment of neighbours will change the nature 
of one of the quietest and most private neighbourhoods in Darwin. In addition, the proposal 
would obstruct airflow and breeze penetration of dwellings needed for natural cooling, an 
essential in a tropical climate. 
 
Dual Occupancy – not supported 
The dual occupancy policy which allowed the development of multiple dwellings on land zoned 
SD (Single Dwelling) and lots exceeding 1,000m2 was never supported by the public. Given 
the policy has now been removed from the NT Planning Scheme, the proposal is clearly at 
odds with the decision, and will compromise the “residential amenity and lifestyle of Territorians 
who live on large lots.” 
 
IN SUPPORT - (ATTACHMENT C2) 
 
In total, 9 individually written plus a pro forma with 271 signatures were received. A summary 
of the submissions is provided below (refer table 2).  
 

Table 2: Summary of submissions (In support) 

 
Comment/ Discussion point: Arguments in support of the development area; benefits 
population growth, best use of large size lots and improved amenity with redevelopment.  
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Discussion on the main themes of the submissions is provided below. 
 
Suburbs built on smaller lots 
There are suburbs in the Darwin region that are developed on smaller allotments and are highly 
sought after and prime real estate. Subdivision should be an option and up to the individual 
landowners. 
 
Comment/ Discussion point: It is noted that there are existing residential properties in Darwin 
of a similar size. However, these lots were as part of a large integrated residential subdivision 
in a specific use zone which was tailored to include smaller lots. Each lot within this zone has 
a site specific setback requirement and design covenants to ensure that dwellings provide an 
adequate level of amenity for future residents while ensuring that there is no impact on the 
character and amenity of the surroundings.  
 
Benefit population growth and housing demand 
There is a significant demand for land in the Darwin area so the subdivision being proposed 
by the current application will create an additional housing opportunity. 
 
Comment/ Discussion point: While the proposal claims that the proposed subdivision would 
alleviate the residential land shortage, the net gain of the subdivision would only be one 
dwelling. Any benefit gained in terms of accommodating population growth would be 
disproportionate to the ad hoc precedent such a subdivision would set for other SD zoned 
lots in the Greater Darwin area.  
 
Reduce building bulk and best use of large size lots 
The subject lot and all lots on East Point Road can build and are permitted to build structures 
or houses in their lots with legal or permitted setbacks of 1.5m. This would be a “building 
massive” in a tropical climate and would obstruct airflow and breeze penetration. Allowing 
subdivision will provide 3m breezeway between buildings. This will allow more natural cooling 
of the dwellings (refer figure 6 below). Further, allotments larger than 550 sqm are still 
considered to provide larger housing in line with the location. 
 

  Building envelope Air flow 
Figure 6: Air flow - existing vs proposed subdivision 
 
Improved amenity – Redevelopment 
The properties along East Point Road are an inconsistent mix of very attractive and well-
maintained through to others that are old, dilapidated and in poor repair. The redevelopment 
of those run-down properties is presently inhibited due to very high land values and relatively 
large land parcels. Allowing subdivision will not only increase the development potential but 
pave the way for further redevelopment along this road. 
 
  

Existing  Proposed subdivision 
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Consistent with the surrounding developments 
The development along East Point Road includes single dwellings, multiple dwellings and 
some medium density housing as well as a motel. The proposed development is entirely 
consistent with this range and in terms of both function and appearance, there is nothing to 
distinguish this development from any other development along the foreshore. 
 
6. SERVICE AUTHORITY COMMENTS (Attachment D1 to D3) 
 
City of Darwin (CoD) – Attachment D1 
City of Darwin objects to the granting of an EDP for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposal is inconsistent with the existing residential character of the area. 
 The subject site has not been identified as a potential area for change in the DISAP and 

as such, the subject site should comply with the provisions of Zone SD requirements 
detailed in the NTPS. 

 To grant consent to the proposal, the DISAP should be updated to include the subject site 
as appropriate for densification. This will ensure that all the area plans remain a framework 
providing the community, development industry, and decision makers the confidence about 
future land use in their respective areas. 

 The application lack information on Clause 11.2.3 and 11.2.4 of the NTPS. 
 
Power and Water Corporation (PWC) - Power Networks – Attachment D2 
PWC (Power Networks) provided standard comments in relation to the application, including 
that the Developer shall be responsible for the full cost of servicing requirements. 
 
Power and Water Corporation (PWC) - Water and Sewerage – Attachment D3 
PWC (Water and Sewerage) provided standard comments in relation to the application, 
however raises concern that the approval would set an ad-hoc precedent for SD (single 
dwelling) zoned lots in the surrounding and Greater Darwin Area. PWC has previously 
provided comments on a planning scheme amendment for dual occupancy in Zone SD, which 
also applies to the current exceptional development application. 
 
Comment/ Discussion Point: A summary of the comments provided by the PWC for ‘Dual 
Occupancy’ policy in Zone SD is provided below with full copy available at Attachment D3(i).  
 It is essential that a robust assessment and consent process be implemented to ensure 

that essential services are given primary consideration. 
 The capital contributions required for upgrades will vary, sometimes significantly. 
 In newly subdivided areas, the cost of providing water and sewer infrastructure will increase 

per lot due to the increased potential load. 
 Separate metered water supply will be required to each dwelling, and separate sewerage 

servicing may be required if a lot is subdivided. 
 PWC has not fully analysed the impact across all areas that could take up this policy.  There 

is limited capacity in some areas, an example or brief summary of which is given below: 
o Nightcliff will require a specific strategy to deliver significant infrastructure 

upgrades. 
o Some older areas, such as Fannie Bay, may require significant infrastructure 

upgrades. 
o Major planned infrastructure works in the Karama ‘water supply zone’ may need to 

be brought forward due to a shortage of ground level water storage. 
o Development in Rapid Creek will require network upgrades to accept increased 

loads from densification. 
o The Ludmilla area, in particular The Narrows, will require significant major trunk 

sewer upgrades to accommodate densification. 
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Department of Environment and Natural Resources – Attachment D4 
The Department of Environment and Natural Resources made an assessment of the 
application and submitted confirmation that it has no issues with the proposal. 
 
National Broadband Network (NBN) – Attachment D5 
NBN provided standard comments in relation to the application related to the servicing 
requirements. 
 
7. OTHER MATTERS 
 
Performance Criteria of the NT Planning Scheme 
Section 24(3) of the Planning Act does not require the Minister to consider any provision of the 
NT Planning Scheme in assessing an application for an Exceptional Development Permit, 
nonetheless, a brief assessment of the proposed development against the requirements of the 
NT Planning Scheme gives an indication of the suitability of the site for further development 
and is provided below. A copy of the technical assessment is at Attachment E. 
 

Clause/ Provision  
(NT Planning Scheme) 

Comment 

Clause 5.1 (Single Dwelling 
Residential) 

The subdivision provides for 2 lots, which will allow for the 
construction of a single dwelling. Discussion regarding 
subdivision design and infrastructure is provided below.  

6.5.4 (Vehicle access and 
on-site parking for Single 
Dwellings on Lots less than 
600m2 but not less than 
300m2) 

CAN COMPLY - The Application states that access to Lot 
B will be provided via existing kerb crossover at the front of 
the proposed lot. An assessment of the plan (refer figure 4) 
indicates that vehicle access to the new lot (Lot B) can be 
provided via single driveway. Further, a minimum of 6.5m 
can be achieved on the road for any onsite car parking and 
driveway requirements. As Lot A is developed with two 
crossovers, comments are sought from the council.  
 
In addition, a condition can be included on the subdivision 
permit to ensure that compliance of this clause is achieved.  

11.1.1 (Minimum Lot Sizes 
and Requirements) 
 

DOES NOT COMPLY (EDP is sought) - The subdivision 
proposes 2 x lots of 579m².  
 

11.2.1 (Site Characteristics 
in Residential Subdivision) 

COMPLIES - The subject sites have minimal slope and no 
unstable or otherwise unsuitable soils have been identified 
as part of this assessment. There are no known significant 
natural or cultural features within the subject site. In relation 
to storm surge and drainage, the land is not affected by 
either Primary or Secondary storm surge and is therefore 
not affected by a 1% AEP flood. Stormwater management 
will remain unaffected. 

11.2.2 (Infrastructure and 
Community Facilities in 
Residential Subdivision) 

CAN COMPLY - Comments received from service 
authorities in relation to reticulated infrastructure are 
discussed in section 6 of this report.  
 
The application proposes a subdivision of a single lot within 
an established suburb, with no roads or public open space 
proposed nor considered required. Public open space is 
provided in the broader area. 

11.2.3 (Lot Sizes and 
Configuration in Residential 
Scheme) 

COMPLIES - Lots comply with the building envelope 
requirements in the table to this clause.  
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Clause/ Provision  
(NT Planning Scheme) 

Comment 

 No battle-axe lots are proposed. The subdivision will allow 
for the development of the land in accordance with the 
zone and no potential land use conflicts are anticipated. 

11.2.4 (Lots Less Than 
600m2 for Single Dwellings) 
 

GENERALLY COMPLY 
Lots are rectangular in shape and have proposed frontages 
of 14.63m respectively. 
  
While Lot A is currently developed with a dwelling, Lot B is 
expected to achieve compliance with this clause. (Refer 
figure 4).  

 
8. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That pursuant to section 24(1) of the Planning Act, the Commission report to the Minister for 
Infrastructure, Planning and Logistics, on the submissions received and any other matters 
considered relevant to the proposed Exceptional Development Permit for the purpose of a Two 
lot subdivision to less than 760m² (579m² & 579m²) on Lot 2556 (34) East Point Road, Town 
of Darwin. 
  
 
 
 
 
AUTHORISED:   ..................................................... 

A/ SENIOR PLANNER 
DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT SERVICES 




